
 

 

SNORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
 

COUNCIL 

 

Monday, 27 October 2014 

 
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 

COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 

MONDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2014 AT 6:30 PM WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS 

PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED 

 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 

2.  MINUTES.   
 

To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meeting of the Council held on 15
th

 

September 2014. 

 

3.  APOLOGIES.   
 

4.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   
 

5.  PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS   
 

6.  MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 

(Copy herewith) 

 

7.  CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS   
 

(Copy herewith) 

 

8.  OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS   
 

Councillor Mason to make a statement on “Devolution”.  



 

9.  NOTICES OF MOTION   
 

i) Councillor Mackintosh to propose and Councillor Marriott to second that: 

 

“Council recognises the 825th anniversary of Northampton's Royal Charter as a significant 

anniversary in the town's history. 

 

On this occasion chooses to confer the honour of the Freedom of the Borough of 

Northampton on three citizens who have worked hard for the town. 

 

Keith Barwell OBE for his services to The Saints, the restoration of the Charles Rennie 

Mackintosh house at 78 Derngate and support for the town; 

 

Brian Binley, Member of Parliament, for his long-standing support for Northampton as a 

County Councillor and MP, and for his role in the regeneration of the town; 

 

Alderman John Dickie as a former Leader of Northampton Borough Council and 

longstanding supporter of the town; 

 

In recognition of these achievements, and their long service to the people of Northampton, 

this Council resolves to award the three citizens the Freedom of the Borough and to hold a 

special meeting for the award ceremony." 

 

ii) Councillor Beardsworth to propose and Councillor Conroy to second: 

 

“This Council recognises the exceptional contribution to the town provided by the hard 

work of our staff. 

This Council further recognises that staff are more effective and feel more valued when 

they are treated fairly and properly by the administration and this Council as a whole. 

Unfortunately, this Council is also forced to recognise that though upcoming changes to 

their terms and conditions, hardworking staff are being forced to pay for the mistakes of his 

administration –from out of control borrowing, to failed projects. 

Council therefore resolves that no further negative changes will be made to staff terms and 

conditions for the foreseeable future”.  

 

iii) Councillor Glynane to propose and Councillor Beardsworth to second: 

 

This Council notes the motion passed at NCC last month calling for the County Council to 

“work with Borough and District Councillors and officer to develop an integrated cycling 

policy which raises the profile and priority of cycling…and ensures the interests and safety 

of cyclists. 

This Council resolves to take the lead in making our town centre friendly for non-car users, 

to make every effort to ensure success of the County Council‟s new „joined up‟ plan”. 

 

 

iv) Councillor Ashraf to propose and Councillor Eales to second: 

 

“This council recognises the exceptional parking problems that residents and tenants 

regularly encounter in St James as a result of match day parking.  This council therefore 

resolves to do the following: 

 

1. Look into the possibility of issuing tenants in NBC homes that have allocated parking 



areas with free match day parking permits.  The properties considered would be: 

Cordwainer House, Stitchman House, Stirup House, Lapstone House, Eyeletter House, 

Abbey House, Melbourne House, Devonshire House, although this list is not exhaustive.  

This measure would ensure that premium allocated parking is not occupied by sports fans.   

This should be supplemented with sufficient enforcement on match days to tackle 

inappropriately and incorrectly parked vehicles. 

 

2. This council also agrees to consult with Northamptonshire County Council and 

Highways to look at the possibility of extending free match day permits into other parts of 

St James, which may then replace the current parking permit scheme which is presently 

under review and thus remove the need to financially penalise the people of St James 

simply because a successful sports club is located on their door step”. 

 

v) Councillor Mason to propose and Councillor Marriott to second: 

 

This Council regrets that funding for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) has been 

reduced by Central Government. 

 

This Council notes that a consultation is currently underway about changes to the CTRS.  

The consultation ends on the 09 November 2014.  

 

This Council further notes that under the current scheme working age claimants can only 

claim a maximum discount for 85% of their Council Tax. The Conservative Administration 

is proposing to reduce  

this to somewhere between 80% and 75%. 

 

This Council believes that the fairest and most prudent option would be to make no changes 

to the CTRS as the poorest and most vulnerable are already suffering hardship through the 

benefit reforms and a cost of living crisis.  

 

 

10.  MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 

CONSIDERED.   
 

 

 

The Guildhall 

Northampton 

 D. Kennedy Chief Executive 

 

 

Public Participation 
 
1. Comments and Petitions 
 

1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the 

Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the 

Council has powers.  A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three 

minutes.  No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required 

except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting. 
 




[...]
n the day to the meeting.  Speaking to a motion is restricted to three minutes per person. 
 
(The „Notices of Motion‟ item will not be taken at the Annual Council meeting or meetings called 

for civic or ceremonial purposes.) 
 
4. General 
 
A member of the public may make a comment, present a petition, ask a question or speak to a 

motion at the same meeting subject to the restrictions set out above. 
 
5.  Contacts 
 
Democratic Services: e-mail democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk 
 
 Tel 01604 837722 

http://www.northampton.gov.uk/site/scripts/download_info.php?fileID=1919
mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 
 Mail Democratic Services 
  Northampton Borough Council 
  The Guildhall 
  St Giles Square 
  Northampton NN1 1DE 



 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 15 
September 2014 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Caswell (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS: Ansell, Aziz, Beardsworth, Begum, Bottwood, I. Choudary, N 

Choudary, Conroy, Davies, Duncan, Eales, Eldred, Flavell, Ford, 
Glynane, Gowen, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, Hill, Lane, Larratt, 
Lynch, Mackintosh, Malpas, Markham, Mason, Mennell, 
Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Sargeant, Stone, 
Strachan and Yates 

 
  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were none.   
 

2. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the meeting of Council held on the 14h July 2014 were agreed and 
signed by the Chair.   
 

3. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies were received from Councillors King, Capstick, Subbarayan, Palethorpe, 
Golby and Ford.  
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor announced that August had been a relatively quiet month but that he was 
pleased to have recently been invited to an event from the National Association of 
Women’s Club (NAWC) and specifically encouraged women in Northamptonshire to 
get involved with the charity.   
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS 

Mr Fi
[...]
 opposition parties in a Council, 
then leaders of those groups should be consulted when special urgency was being 
used. She questioned whether the administration felt threatened by the opposition.  
 
Mr Mallard addressed Council and noted that it was imperative for the Council to 
engage with people when conducting a consultation exercise which had been 
successfully undertaken during the establishment of the ALMO. He further stated that 
it was important that consultation with all group leaders should be carried out when 
the Chief Executive makes a delegated decision to ensure trust remain between the 
politicians and the electorate. 
 
Mr Wishart, spoke on behalf of St Edmunds Resident Association and stated that 
they had resisted the de-pedestrianisation of Abington Street and commented that it 
was not a conventional layout; originally the plans were to have a carriageway 
constructed but the lack of kerbs and delineation was not explained during the 
planning process. He questioned whether the Department of Transport were aware of 
the situation.  
 

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Mayor advised that 18 questions had been received from members of the public 
and Councillors and that the answers had been tabled in accordance with the 
Constitution. 
 
Questions and answers given were as tabled (included in an updated agenda on the 
website) unless where stated supplementary questions were asked – detailed below. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 1, Councillor Markham 
explained that she did not have a complete breakdown of the figures but that some of 
the costs were set against the receipts. 
 

2



 

In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 2, Councillor Markham 
explained that there had been a planning application by a developer but that 
affordable housing had not been part of the section 106 agreement as it was not 
considered sustainable for the developer. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 3, Councillor Hadland 
explained he could not elaborate on the number 4. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 6, Councillor Markham 
explained that all the compensation had been paid to date.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 8, Councillor Markham 
explained that there had been numerous changes in the Housing Department and 
that during the transitional period to the ALMO, it was necessary for temporary staff to 
be recruited.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 9, Councillor Eldred 
explained that it was a question for the Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Enterprise 
and Planning.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 13, Councillor Markham 
explained that there was ongoing monitoring of any problems regarding Decent 
Homes which included 4 project officers for each area, 3 liaison officers from NBC 
and 3 liaison officers from the contractors and further noted that a help line had been 
set up and all calls monitored. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 14, Councillor Hadland 
explained that developers had the right to choose whether to be named and further 
stated that should they put in a planning application, the information would be 
available to the public.   
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 15, Councillor Hadland 
explained that the business affected by the work on Abington Street had been offered 
business rate relief.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 16, Councillor 
Mackintosh explained that information relating to exit interviews was confidential but 
he would be happy to share the private information with the Leader of the Labour 
Group. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to Question 18, Councillor Hallam 
explained that he would be happy to raise concerns on behalf of Mr Fitzhugh as it 
was within the remit of the Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities. 
 
 
  
 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS 

Councillor Mackintosh submitted his Cabinet Member report and noted that there had 

3



 

been a busy summer period and that there were numerous ongoing plans for the near 
future, including the German Christmas Market and a fireworks display to be held on 
the 5th November 2014 at St Becketts Park. It was noted that the Business Incentive 
Scheme had seen the creation of more jobs in the Northampton area an increase in 
the amount of investment.  
 
In response to a question asked, Councillor Mackintosh explained that there had 
been a consultation exercise with residents about the redevelopment of the Greyfriars 
site which had closed a week ago, and once the information had been gathered, the 
full consultation results would be published. It was noted that that there was 
uncertainty whether Southfields Park would qualify for the Green Award, but that he 
was happy for Councillor Meredith to discuss how to progress it with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment. It was confirmed by Councillor Mackintosh that all 
businesses in Abington Street could apply for the Business Incentive Scheme. It was 
further reported that a public consultation had been undertaken with regards to 
parking issues in Dallington with a further one due to be held. 
 
Councillor Markham submitted her Cabinet Member report and commented that the 
new rules regarding Houses in Multiple Occupation (HIMOs) would come into effect 
on the 3rd November 2014. It was noted that the Decent Homes project was 
progressing well and that the work was currently on target with customer satisfaction 
levels as good. It was reported that there was a continuation of work for the ALMO 
implementation team who were preparing for a full handover to Northampton 
Partnership Homes. Having been congratulated on the merit of staff working on the 
Decent Homes project, Councillor Markham reported that the largest phas
[...]
 Beardsworth proposed and Councillor Conroy seconded: 
 
This Council recognises the incredible stress many visitors and patients are under 
when they find it necessary to park at Northampton General Hospital. 
 
Problems with not only the expense, but more worryingly, the availability of parking at 
the Hospital must not be allowed to continue. 
 
This Council therefore resolves to make representation to Northampton General 
Hospital regarding the concern of residents and to be proactive in encouraging a 
solution, and working with all partner organisations to overcome these difficulties.  
 
Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was carried.  
 

iii) Councillor Meredith proposed and Councillor Glynane seconded: 
 
There are many areas of the Eastern District where historic planting of the wrong kind 
of tress in the residential areas cause a number of problems for residents – from light 
being blocked from homes, to fallen debris, to damage to property from roots. 
 
This Council resolves to develop a plan to remove trees that are identified as 
problematic and replace them with smaller tress more suited to residential areas.  
Councillor Hallam proposed and Councillor Markham seconded an amendment: 
 
The amended motion read. 
 
‘There are many areas of the Eastern District where historic planting of the wrong 
kind of tress in the residential areas cause a number of problems for residents – from 
light being blocked from homes, to fallen debris, to damage to property from roots. 
‘This Council resolves to develop a plan to consider removing trees that are identified 
as problematic and consider replacing them with smaller tress more suited to 
residential areas. 
‘This Council recognises this issue is complex and many trees are located on housing 
land that will soon be managed by Northampton Partnership Homes so therefore 
refers this matter to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider.’ 
 
The proposed amendments were accepted and becam
[...]
 

supermarket chains embarked on a price war where thousands of items were 
reduced in price; 
 
This Council further notes that if this power was acquired it would present the 
opportunity to raise further revenue for the benefit of local businesses and local 
communities if the Council wished to use it; 
 
This Council resolves to support the proposal and inform Derby City Council of this in 
writing”. 
 
Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was lost.    
 

13. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

There were none.   
 

The meeting concluded at 9.37pm 
 
 

10



11

Agenda Item 6



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Northampton Borough Council 
 

27th October 2014 

 
 
On 2nd October I welcomed Penny Mordaunt MP, Minister for Local Growth and to 
Northampton to see the exciting developments on Guildhall Road, Project Angel and the 
Vulcan Works.  When these projects are completed they will bring thousands of extra 
people into the Town Centre, enhance the Cultural Quarter and create a new home for 
our creative industries.  
 
On 14th October The Mayor and I welcomed The Mayor of Shangrao City in China and a 
delegation of visitors to The Guildhall to learn more about the Northampton Alive 
projects and the Enterprise Zone.  The Mayor and business leaders are looking at 
investment opportunities in Europe and were keen to visit Northampton during their visit.  
It was great to welcome visitors from China to Northampton to see the great things 
happening in our town and to show them the fantastic opportunities for investment we 
have in the Enterprise Zone which has already helped to bring investment and create 
new jobs in our town. I look forward to working with The Mayor of Shangrao City and 
visitors from the Chinese delegation in the future and hope they choose to invest here. 
 
Work has started on an exciting 
[...]
tored carefully.  
 
 
 
Councillor Alan Bottwood 
Cabinet Member for Finance 
 

 

Cabinet Member Report for Finance 
 

Northampton Borough Council 
 

27th October 2014 

30


	Agenda
	2 Minutes.
	Minutes

	6 Member and Public Question Time
	7 Cabinet Member Presentations
	Cabinet Member Report for Housing 27.10.14
	Cabinet Member Report for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 27.10.14
	Cabinet Member Report for Community Engagement 27.10.14
	Cabinet Member Report for Environment 27.10.14
	Cabinet Member Report for Finance 27.10.14




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 27 October 
2014 AT SIX THIRTY O‟CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Caswell (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS: Caswell, Ansell, Beardsworth, Bottwood, I. Choudary, N 

Choudary, Conroy, Duncan, Eales, Eldred, Flavell, Ford, 
Glynane, Golby, Gowen, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, Hill, King, 
Larratt, Mackintosh, Malpas, Mason, Mennell, Meredith, Nunn, 
Oldham, Parekh, Patel, Sargeant, Stone and Yates 

 
  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Glynane declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Motion iv) as his 
daughter owns a property in St James Ward. 
 
Councillor Beardsworth declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Motion i) as 
she had a relative employed by the Council. 
 
Councillor Patel declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Motion iv) as having a 
business in St James.  
 

2. MINUTES. 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 15th September 2014 were agreed and 
signed by the Mayor, following an amendment to record Councillor Ashraf as being in 
attendance and Councillor Ford as having sent his apologies.   
 

3. APOLOGIES. 

Apologies were received from Councillors Aziz, Begum, Capstick, Strachan, 
Subbarayan, Davies, Eales, Markham, Palethorpe, Lynch and Lane.    
 

4. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

The Mayor announced that a delegation of Chinese business people had recently 
visited and had gifted the Mayor with a book, which Councillors were invited to view in 
the Mayor‟s Parlour. He further noted that on Saturday 25th October 2014 he had 
attended a Royal British Legion event at the Royal and Derngate, which has been a 
success. He reported that Councillor Capstick, who had suffered injury through a 
recent accident, was making good progress and sent her best wishes on behalf of the 
Council and wished her a speedy recovery.   
 

5. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS 

Mr Brown addressed Council and commented that whilst there had been much 
development in the town with regards to new houses being built and expansions of 



 

retails centres, he questioned what was being done about the impact that this would 
have on small businesses and asked what was being done with regards to the loss of 
accreditation for the museum. He stated that the administration knew about the price 
of everything, but the value of nothing. He further stated that trust and confidence in 
any authority was essential and the only way to regain the two would be for the 
Leader to resign. 
 
Mr Mallard addressed Council and referred to recent pictures and an article in the 
Herald and Post that highlighted the issue of human excrement that blighted the 
alleyways of Northampton. He commented he found it difficult to comprehend the 
impression that students and visitors of Northampton must get, when witnessing 
scenes reminiscent of medieval times and argued that there needed to be more 
investment in providing free facilities for people to use to avoid a worsening situation.   
 

6. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Mayor advised that 7 questions has been received from members of the public 
and Councillors and that the answers had been tabled in accordance with the 
Constitution. 
 
Questions and answers given were as tabled (included in an updated agenda on the 
website) unless where stated, supplementary questions were asked – detailed below: 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 1, Councillor 
Mackintosh explained that the changes to terms and conditions were very clear and 
that he would be happy to meet Councillor Beardsworth to discuss them more in 
depth. 
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 2, Councillor 
Mackintosh explained that with regards to unpaid sick leave, there would be no 
impact on the pensions of the employees.  
 
In response to a supplementary question relating to question 3, Councillor 
Mackintosh explained that the changes to the terms and conditions were not 
dissimilar to those offered in the private sector. 
 
  
 

7. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS 

Councillor Mackintosh submitted his Cabinet Member report and noted that Penny 
Mordaunt MP had visited Northampton on the 2nd October 2014, visiting Project 
Angel, Vulcan Works and developments on Guildhall Road. It was also reported that 
international visitors had also been welcomed to Northampton, specifically the Mayor 
of Shangrao City in China and his delegates. In response to questions raised, the 
Leader explained that no one had been recruited to the post of Head of Regeneration 
and Major Projects but that they would continue to seek recruiting to the position 
through the Appointments and Appeals Committee. He also noted that there had 
been a proposal for a power generating facility to be accommodated at Westbridge 
but that it would have to be part of a detailed planning application and process should 
it progress further.  



 

 
In response to further questions, Councillor Mackintosh commented that the fireworks 
to be displayed in Becketts Park had been paid for jointly by the Council, Heart FM 
and the University of Northampton. It was noted that whilst the fireworks had cost in 
the region of £20,000, this was insignificant in terms of the amount of money that had 
been saved, specifically in relation to £1 million saved from cutting senior manager 
post at the Council. He also commented that the administration enjoyed laying on 
community events for residents to enjoy and were aware that fewer people had 
money to spend on expensive individual fireworks and noted that organised 
professional displays were safer overall. 
 
In the absence of Councillor Markham, Councillor Mackintosh submitted her report 
and elaborated thereon.  Responding to questions asked Councillor Mackintosh 
explained that they were aware of the concerns being expressed about Little Cross 
Street and that the problems faced would be addressed even if it is after the transfer 
to Northampton Partnership Homes. Responding to further questions, Councillor 
Mackintosh confirmed that the issue of some areas being subject to HIMO restrictions 
was due to legal reasons but that they would continue to monitor the situation,. He 
suggested that anyone with concerns contact the Cabinet Member who would update 
and inform them on any progress. In response to a question asked relating to the 
bankruptcy of the contractor employed to address the issues in Little Cross Street, 
the number of voids and the number of people housed in bed and breakfast, 
Councillor Mackintosh confirmed that Councillor Markham would respond to the 
detailed questions asked in due course. 
 
Councillor Hadland submitted his Cabinet Member report and commented that the 
administration had shown commitment to offering development to young people from 
all backgrounds, by offering opportunities in the UK‟s first National Training Academy 
for Rail with numerous apprenticeships and training opportunities being offered. 
Responding to questions asked, Councillor Hadland commented that there were a 
number of high profile companies, such as Cosworth who were attracting high quality 
jobs in the region. He noted that that due to the private ownership of the St Edmunds 
site, the Council were limited in their abilities to develop the site, but informed Council 
that a planning application, from the current owners was anticipated and that any 
progress with regards to the site would be relayed to members, in due course. 
Responding to further questions, Councillor Hadland commented that the rising cost 
of the Greyfriars demolition was partly due to the estimates, but that the trial was 
exhaustive and extensive, the cost of which was coming from the Capital Programme 
which would not have an impact on the General Fund, and that there had been no 
increase in Council Tax. In response to a question, Councillor Hadland explained that 
the widening of pavements to allow spaces for outside café tables was not 
comparable to the cafes that were along Abington Street and explained that 
pedestrians and traffic would not be conflicted.  
 
Councillor Eldred submitted his Cabinet Member report and explained that the street 
fair had been opened on Saturday morning, by the Mayor and noted that a number of 
the rides had been reduced in price to make it more accessible to those on a 
restricted income. He thanked Heart FM and the University of Northampton for their 
partnership works to the Becketts Park fireworks display. It was noted that the 



 

German Market would be making a return to Northampton Town Centre. He thanked 
Councillor King and the LGBTQ forum for their involvement in promoting the „Straight 
Allies‟ campaign, which was the focus for International Coming Out Day. 
In response to questions asked, Councillor Eldred explained that £14 million was 
being invested in Museums and measures being taken to look at the possibility of 
linking up the Shakespeare experience; his granddaughter having been a resident on 
Northampton.  Responding to further questions, it was confirmed that any progress 
involving Parish Splits would be monitored and reported back to future Council 
meetings and that someone from the authority would write an article for LINK 
magazine.   
 

8. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS 

Councillor Mason commented that there had been much debate about devolution 
recently with the Scottish Referendum and stated that is was about giving local 
communities the opportunities to direct themselves. She commented that 
Northampton was a big town and argued that the current centralised political 
economy was not fit for purpose and suggested that public services should be 
delivered at the lowest level to best serve its people. She noted that Northampton 
was suffering from a current housing crisis and argued that they should, as an 
authority, be able to set their own council tax and to make education more 
accountable and voiced the opinion that Northampton be granted City and Unitary 
status. 
 
Councillor Mackintosh stated that he was pleased that the issue of devolution was 
being debated at a local and national level and commented that he supported the 
Cabinet who were currently looking at having English votes for English laws which he 
commented the Labour party were fundamentally against.  He noted the 
Conservatives wanted people to have a view on matters, especially European 
involvement and this was reflected in their commitment to have a referendum on the 
issue. It was further noted that there had been more parish councils created in 
Northampton as a way of encouraging local democracy and participation at a local 
level. 
 
In response, Councillor Mason commented that residents in a number of areas of 
Northampton had been given the opportunity to comment on Parish Councils by way 
of an Advisory Poll on 15th November 2012 and noted that there had been a very low 
turnout.  
 

9. NOTICES OF MOTION 

i) Councillor Mackintosh proposed and Councillor Marriott seconded that: 
 
“Council recognises the 825th anniversary of Northampton's Royal Charter as a 
significant anniversary in the town's history. 
 
On this occasion chooses to confer the honour of the Freedom of the Borough of 
Northampton on three citizens who have worked hard for the town. 
 
Keith Barwell OBE for his services to The Saints, the restoration of the Charles 
Rennie Mackintosh house at 78 Derngate and support for the town; 



 

 
Brian Binley, Member of Parliament, for his long-standing support for Northampton as 
a County Councillor and MP, and for his role in the regeneration of the town; 
 
Alderman John Dickie as a former Leader of Northampton Borough Council and 
longstanding supporter of the town; 
 
In recognition of these achievements, and their long service to the people of 
Northampton, this Council resolves to award the three citizens the Freedom of the 
Borough and to hold a special meeting for the award ceremony." 
 
Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was carried. 
 

ii) Councillor Beardsworth proposed and Councillor Conroy seconded: 
 

“This Council recognises the exceptional contribution to the town provided by the 
hard work of our staff. 
This Council further recognises that staff are more effective and feel more valued 
when they are treated fairly and properly by the administration and this Council as a 
whole. 
Unfortunately, this Council is also forced to recognise that though upcoming changes 
to their terms and conditions, hardworking staff are being forced to pay for the 
mistakes of his administration –from out of control borrowing, to failed projects. 
Council therefore resolves that no further negative changes will be made to staff 
terms and conditions for the foreseeable future”.  
 
Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was lost. 
 

iii) Councillor Glynane to proposed and Councillor Beardsworth seconded: 
 

This Council notes the motion passed at NCC last month calling for the County 
Council to “work with Borough and District Councillors and officer to develop an 
integrated cycling policy which raises the profile and priority of cycling…and ensures 
the interests and safety of cyclists. 
This Council resolves to take the lead in making our town centre friendly for non-car 
users, to make every effort to ensure success of the County Council‟s new „joined up‟ 
plan”. 
 
Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was carried.  
 
 

vi)   Ms Hope addressed Council and commented that she was glad to see cross 
party working and hoped that this motion would be successful when previous 



 

attempts to address the matter had been brushed aside. She also wished the 
Council luck with gaining agreement from Northamptonshire County Council as 
she had experienced difficulties in the past. 

 
Councillor Ashraf amended her motion that had been printed on the agenda to read 
as follows: 
 
“This council recognises the exceptional parking problems that residents and tenants 
regularly encounter in St James as a result of match day parking. But the problems in 
St James are not only match day parking. The people coming into St James taking up 
residents‟ and tenants spaces include people coming into the area to work and some 
people parking at the flats and walking to the station to avoid the parking charges 
there.  This council therefore resolves to do the following:  

1.    Look into the possibility of issuing tenants in NBC homes that have 
allocated parking areas with free parking permits.  The properties 
considered would be: Cordwainer House, Stitchman House, Stirup House, 
Lapstone House, Eyeletter House, Abbey House, Melbourne House, 
Devonshire House, although this list is not exhaustive.  This measure 
would ensure that premium allocated parking is not occupied by people 
from the outside area. This should be supplemented with sufficient 
enforcement to tackle inappropriately and incorrectly parked vehicles. 

 2.   This council also agrees to consult with Northamptonshire County Council, 
the Police and Highways to look at the possibility of extending free parking 
permits into other parts of St James, Upton, Duston and other parts of the 
town which may then replace the current parking permit scheme which is 
presently under review and thus remove the need to financially penalise 
the people of St James simply because people from the outside area come 
to park in St James, as a successful sports club is located on their door 
step. 

3.    This Council resolves to ask the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
carry out a detailed investigation to look at these options for Cabinet to 
consider.” 

Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was carried. 
 

iv) Councillor Mason proposed and Councillor Marriot seconded: 
 
This Council regrets that funding for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (CTRS) has 
been reduced by Central Government. 
 
This Council notes that a consultation is currently underway about changes to the 
CTRS.  The consultation ends on the 09 November 2014.  
 
This Council further notes that under the current scheme working age claimants can 
only claim a maximum discount for 85% of their Council Tax. The Conservative 
Administration is proposing to reduce  



 

this to somewhere between 80% and 75%. 
 
This Council believes that the fairest and most prudent option would be to make no 
changes to the CTRS as the poorest and most vulnerable are already suffering 
hardship through the benefit reforms and a cost of living crisis.  
 
Council debated the motion. 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was lost.  
  
 

10. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

None  
 

The meeting concluded at 9.36pm 
 
 


